

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 9, 2019

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Number H5275094 and H5275095C

Dear Administrator:

On March 18, 2019, we informed you that the following enforcement remedy was being imposed:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective May 13, 2019.

This department also recommended that CMS impose a civil money penalty on March 18, 2019 and March 20, 2019. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

This was based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for abbreviated standard surveys completed on February 22, 2019 and March 8, 2019. The most serious deficiencies were found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G) whereby corrections were required.

On April 10, 2019, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to an abbreviated standard survey, completed on February 22, 2019. Based on our visit, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies.

In addition, on April 10, 2019, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed a PCR by review of your plan of correction to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to an abbreviated standard survey, completed on March 8, 2019. Based on our visit, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies.

As a result of the revisit findings, this Department recommended to the CMS Region V Office the following action related to the imposed remedy:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 13,

Edenbrook Of Edina May 9, 2019 Page 2

2019 be rescinded effective April 2, 2019. (42 CFR 488.417 (a))

In addition, this Department recommended to the CMS Region V Office the following actions related to the recommended remedy:

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

The CMS Region V Office will notify you of their determination regarding the imposed remedies and appeal rights.

In our letter of March 13, 2019, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 13, 2019, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on April 2, 2019, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Towers Stapson

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

March 18, 2019

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Number H5275094

Dear Administrator:

On February 22, 2019, an abbreviated standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective May 13, 2019.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective May 13, 2019. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective May 13, 2019.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$10,483; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by May 13, 2019, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Edenbrook Of Edina will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 13, 2019. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though selected remedies may be rescinded at a later date if your facility attains substantial compliance. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
 deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Edenbrook Of Edina March 18, 2019 Page 3

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Unit Supervisor
Metro A Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3794 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by August 22, 2019 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Edenbrook Of Edina March 18, 2019 Page 4

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Edenbrook Of Edina March 18, 2019 Page 5

> Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 06/25/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245275		B. WING _		C 02/22/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	V2/22/2	.010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F 00	00		
F 689 SS=G	February 15, 19, and complaint H527509 in compliance with requirements for Lot H5275094C was sufficiently be as your allegation of Department's acceptoral entry at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificated Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of your validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Free of Accident Hac CFR(s): 483.25(d) (1) The facility must enter \$483.25(d)(1) The facility must enter \$483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to identimplement interventer.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 68	F689 R1 discharged from the facility on 2/	4/2	/19
L ARORATORY	L LURECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURE	TITLE	(X6) I	DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/21/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			C 02/22/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/2	22/2013
				62	200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA				ICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	689 Continued From page 1		F 6	89			
	reviewed for accidents. R1 sustained harm when she fell and required emergency services for a laceration when intoxicated. Findings Include: R1's admission record dated 5/22/2018, identified diagnoses of, acute cystitis without hematuria, Colles' fracture of right radius, hypertension, insomnia, unspecified alcohol abuseFall on				Residents records reviewed for act substance abuse concerns that cou affect their safety or the safety of or residents. At this time no active substance abuse concerns are not	uld ther ed.	
					Falls since 3/1/19 have been reviewensure plan of care was updated wintervention related to falls. Education provided to nurses on the	ith new e	
	without subsequent major depressive d	ame level from slipping, tripping, and stumbling vithout subsequent striking against an object, najor depressive disorder, recurrent"			process for managing and monitori resident under the influence of alco Nurse will assess and document cu situation and clinical status of resid	ohol. urrent ent	
	R1's Care Plan printed 2/11/19, revealed, "I HAVE AN ALTERATION IN SAFETY RELATED TO MY CO MORBIDITIES AS EVIDENCED BY HISTORY OF FALLS. MY CO MORBIDITIES ARE				including but not limited to cognition signs, steadiness with mobility, and coordination. Increased supervision resident will be provided based on assessment. Interventions and	l n of	
	FALL, ACUTE CYS HEMATURIA, UTI, INSOMNIA DUE TO	FRACTURE RIGHT RADIUS TITIS WITHOUT O STRESS, ALCOHOL ent is resistive to care r/t			supervision provided while resident under the influence of alcohol will be documented in progress notes. Phe and resident's responsible party will made aware of resident's condition	e ysician I be	
	when drinking." Cal- -Be sure the reside and encourage the assistance as need	Resident is at a high fall risk re Plan Interventions listed as: nt's call light is within reach resident to use it for ed. The resident needs			Education also provided regarding time of fall the plan of care needs to updated with a new intervention to the resident from further incidents.	o be	
	Date Initiated: 06/0- -Encourage and ed clear paths are mad Initiated: 09/05/201 - ER Visit Date Initia - Follow facility fall 1 06/04/2018	ucate resident on waiting for de prior to proceeding Date 8, Revision on: 09/10/2018			Incident reports, care plans, and pr notes related to incidents will be au weekly for four weeks then monthly 2 months to ensure resident assess and interventions have been docun as educated in progress notes and plans. Audits will be reviewed mon with QAPI Committee.	dited times sment nented care	
		alcohol/medication each time			DON and/or designee are responsi	ble for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				-		С	
		245275	B. WING			02/2	22/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			62	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH IICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	administration reco-PT (physical thera ordered or PRN (as 06/04/2018 - Re-educate of risk while on medication Initiated: 10/18/201 - The resident need even floors free from Initiated: 10/02/201 R1's Care Plan lack to implement to redintoxicated and at the Reduction Policy and witnessed or the reneurological checks Status Evaluation. Status Evaluation. Status Evaluation. Sinjury7. Documents summary of the fall assessment, intervals. Immediate intervals in the same policy under the same policy and the same policy under the same policy under the same policy and the same policy under the same policy under the same policy under the same policy under the same policy and the same policy and the same policy under the same policy and the same policy and the same policy and the same policy and the same policy under the same policy and the s	utings, See MAR (medication rd). Date Initiated: 01/13/2019 apy) evaluate and treat as a needed). Date Initiated: It so of falls while using alcoholins, PRN (as needed) Date 8 as afe environment with: m spills and/or clutter. Date 8, Revision on: 10/03/2018. It seed evidence for interventions luce falls when found to be high risk of falling. Facility Fall didresses, "4. If the fall is not sident hit his/her head, initiate is based on the Neurological 5. Evaluate/assess resident for int in the clinical record including, but not limited to, ention and resident response. The ention will be added to the mmunicated to caregivers." In der the heading SYSTEMS SURANCE, indicated "2. will be reviewed at Risk mittee meetings to identify root as of interventions, and to risions as appropriate"	F	689	monitoring compliance.		

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			245275	B. WING	B. WING		C 02/22/2019	
F 689 Continued From page 3 Progress note dated 1/28/19, at 8:11 p.m. revealed, "Resident intoxicated, meds held, BP [blood pressure] 105/59. Did not go to store on this shift, but did have alcohol in the bed." Progress note dated 1/28/19, at 9:45 p.m. revealed, "Resident sustained a fall with head injury on 1/28/2019 at 2045 [8:45 p.m.]. Per primary nurse resident was intoxicated at time of fall, one empty bottle of vodka was found in resident's room. Writer suggested ice application to resident's head injury, writer asked resident if she had drank alcohol and resident responded 'Yes, I had four bottles of vodka', writer asked resident if she went out on the evening of 1/28/2019 to buy alcohol and resident responded 'Yes', asked resident if she informed nursing staff that she was going outside of the facility and she responded "No", per resident she was checked at					6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH	•		
Progress note dated 1/28/19, at 8:11 p.m. revealed, "Resident intoxicated, meds held, BP [blood pressure] 105/59. Did not go to store on this shift, but did have alcohol in the bed." Progress notes lacked evidence interventions were implemented to reduce potential fall. Progress note dated 1/28/19, at 9:45 p.m. revealed, "Resident sustained a fall with head injury on 1/28/2019 at 2045 [8:45 p.m.]. Per primary nurse resident was intoxicated at time of fall, one empty bottle of vodka was found in resident's room. Writer suggested ice application to resident's head injury, writer asked resident if she had drank alcohol and resident responded 'Yes, I had four bottles of vodka', writer asked resident if she went out on the evening of 1/28/2019 to buy alcohol and resident responded 'Yes', asked resident if she informed nursing staff that she was going outside of the facility and she responded "No", per resident she was checked at	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			
revealed, "Resident sustained a fall with head injury on 1/28/2019 at 2045 [8:45 p.m.]. Per primary nurse resident was intoxicated at time of fall, one empty bottle of vodka was found in resident's room. Writer suggested ice application to resident's head injury, writer asked resident if she had drank alcohol and resident responded 'Yes, I had four bottles of vodka', writer asked resident if she went out on the evening of 1/28/2019 to buy alcohol and resident responded 'Yes', asked resident if she informed nursing staff that she was going outside of the facility and she responded "No", per resident she was checked at	F 689	Progress note date revealed, "Resider [blood pressure] 1 this shift, but did h Progress notes lack were implemented	ed 1/28/19, at 8:11 p.m. Int intoxicated, meds held, BP 05/59. Did not go to store on ave alcohol in the bed." Eked evidence interventions to reduce potential fall.	F6	889			
the front desk and on the unit when she returned, but primary nurse and NAR denied checking resident because they were not aware that resident went outside of the facility. Writer called resident's daughter and her son-in-law tried talking her into going to the hospital but resident refused stating 'I just want to go to sleep, I'm not going to the hospital'. Primary nurse updated to provide frequent monitoring, update TCP, and oncoming shift to continue frequent monitoring. Fall assessment to be completed." Progress notes lacked evidence frequent monitoring was implemented.		revealed, "Resider injury on 1/28/2019 primary nurse resifall, one empty bot resident's room. We to resident's head she had drank alor 'Yes, I had four boresident if she wer 1/28/2019 to buy a 'Yes', asked resident that she was going responded "No", put the front desk and but primary nurse resident because the resident went outs resident's daughtet talking her into going to the hospit provide frequent moncoming shift to a Fall assessment to	at sustained a fall with head at 2045 [8:45 p.m.]. Per dent was intoxicated at time of the of vodka was found in the of vodka was found in the suggested ice application injury, writer asked resident if shol and resident responded the of vodka', writer asked to out on the evening of alcohol and resident responded the facility and she are resident she was checked at on the unit when she returned, and NAR denied checking they were not aware that ide of the facility. Writer called r and her son-in-law tried and to the hospital but resident ust want to go to sleep, I'm not al'. Primary nurse updated to nonitoring, update TCP, and continue frequent monitoring.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245275	B. WING				C 22/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6200 XERXI	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ES AVENUE SOUTH D, MN 55423	1 02/1	22/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	p.m.] revealed, "Re Unwitnessed. Lace and neuros taken. See and ne	sident fell 2nd time. ration to back of head. Vitals 21 called." d 1/29/2019, at 2:50 a.m. came back from ER at 0240 eel chair. She had 2 stitches ead. Will continue to monitor."	F6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	245275		B. WING		02	/22/2019	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	nursing assistant (require 15 minute intoxicated. NA-A protocol is to information would communicated. On 2/22/19, at 9:0 indicated a protocolal cohol when return community outing, intoxicated RN-A wupdate the doctor, of consciousness every 15 minutes. unwitnessed, RN-neurological check. The director of nur 2/22/19, at 11:17 a intoxicated they "wher environment is she is seated, because would try to fig [alcohol], and when physician of her cut different supervision but during the color checks to make supon went on to in hourly checks when documentation for medication administration administration pon looked in reconstruction in the she she was would check her allater they would fire they would they	NA)-A indicated R1 would checks if found to be also stated the facility fall m the charge nurse and they te a plan. 4 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A of to check R1's person for rning from an independent adding if R1 was found to be would report up the chain, hold medications, check level and implement safety checks Additionally, if a fall was A stated he would start	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			C 02/22/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	, CODE	- UZI	22/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	after an outing to manything but there is minute checks, and the 28th. DON state "come along in her leaving and ordered to target, drug store would return. She was left with a cab. would come and sign then go to her room January 28th intoxis should have started identified she was it those is the MAR. I monitoring" and who considered, and is anywhere? DON samonitoring, and than normal practice baseach other. DON as look for more documents.	age 6 hake sure she didn't hide should be a period of 15 ha period of hourly checks for ed R1's normal routine was to walker, tell the nurse she was da cab." R1 would typically go e, etc. They asked when she would sign out and they knew Then (upon R1's return) she gn in, say she was back and h. When asked directly about cation, DON stated they dhourly checks when they first intoxicated and documented When asked about "frequent at level of supervision is this that supervision documented hid, she would expect 1:1 at she believed that was the sed on how the nurses talk to dded she would go back and mentation and will ask the bring on January 28th.	F 6	89			
	communicate she of January 28th. RN-E charge nurse on she RN-B was interview that she did not get found, she was not 1/28/19, at 8:45 p.n and RN-B stated she floor and went down R1 had a little bit of her head. RN-B ins prevent swelling. R drank. RN-B stated	p.m. the DON followed up to could not find charting for B was introduced as the lift during the time of R1's falls. Wed and she stated a call about the alcohol being contacted after the first fall on an. It was reported that R1 fell he was working on another an to see what was going on. If bleeding on the tip back of tructed them to put ice on it to 1 told her she went out and she was still pretty new to the land did not know the history of					

CLIVILI	TO I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					 	(c
		245275	B. WING	}		1	22/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ξ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				e	S200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA			F	RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	;	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
					DEI ICIENCI)		
F 689	Continued From no	ngo 7	_	~~~			
1 009		_	F	689			
		he drank and then typically					
		ted that she told nursing to					
		led the primary. She further be watched closely with					
		g" which meant that staff					
		o the door to be able to peek in					
		owever, frequent monitoring					
		B went on to reveal, after going					
		pass medications, she got					
		R1 having another fall. At that					
		They called the daughter and					
	son in law, and the	n tried again to get her to go to					
	hospital [she refuse	ed the 1st time], and said you					
		go in because you [R1] hit your					
		no, but I said I would call 911					
		then at least someone could					
		and then she could decide to					
		ng an incident where R1 was					
		19, and R1 was provided 1:1					
		ent a fall, RN-B stated that she					
		rse and did not have to be on a e was able to supervise					
		en she was got the call [R1]					
		ransfer and and was					
		and sat with her for a bit. At					
		R1] is left alone, she gets up,					
		oom, etc. So that prompted me					
		the desk with me while I					
		I her about her past to distract					
		nted to get back to her room,					
		her and stayed with her a while					
		on't have 1:1 so I had to think					
		e on her. I called the other					
		an aide could come down and					
		that floor was a little bit lighter.					
		ay in her room. The aide					
		d assisted her if she tried to					
		N-B was asked about protocols					
	⊤tne tacility has, she	stated she was trained on all					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			C 02/22/2019	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		22/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	protocols, including RN-B stated she be with the assistant d January 28th and e aware how bad [R1 said that when she	fall protocol at orientation. elieved she also was in contact irector of nursing (ADON) on nded by stating, "she was not] could get from drinking, and fell the second time on 1/28, new that they could not let it	F6	89			

March 13, 2019

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Number H5275094C

Dear Administrator

On February 22, 2019, an abbreviated standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to investigate complaint number H5275094C to determine if your facility was in compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. The investigator from the Minnesota Department of Health, found no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Statute section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Statute section 144A.10.

The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction". This applies to federal deficiencies only. Electronically attached is your copy of the Federal Form CMS-2567 stating that no violations were noted at the time of this investigation.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 06/25/2019 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00740	B. WING		C 02/22/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/2	2/2010
EDENBR	EDENBROOK OF EDINA 6200 XE RICHFIE			E SOUTH 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000				
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency herein are not corrected shall limit a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	You may request a that may result from orders provided that the Department with notice of assessme	hearing on any assessments in non-compliance with these ta written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a int for non-compliance. TS: gation was conducted to				
	investigate complain the following correct The facility has agreelectronic receipt of consistent with the	nt #H5275094C. As a result tion orders are issued. eed to participate in the f State licensure orders Minnesota Department of Il Bulletin 14-01, available at				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

03/21/19 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	F CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED	
					С	
		00740	B. WING			22/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU			
	T		D, MN 5542			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	age 1	2 000			
	'	.90 1	_ = = = =			
	http://www.health					
		oc/profinfo/infobul.htm The				
		ers are delineated on the				
		a Department of Health orders				
		ectronically. Although no plan				
	of correction is nec					
		ase enter the work "corrected"				
		for text. Then indicate in the				
		ensure process, under the name and ate, the date your orders will				
		o electronically submitting to				
	the Minnesota Dep					
	the Millinesota Dep	artificiti of Ficaltii.				
Ī						

Minnesota Department of Health